
 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

2 December 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 or 278372 
 
 

Publication date: 22 November 2019 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Developer Contributions Governance (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Interim Group Head of Place Shaping 

 
6. Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 21 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Interim Group Head of Place Shaping 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


PART A 

 

Report to:  Cabinet 

Date of meeting:  2 December 2019 

Report of:   Interim Group Head of Place Shaping 

Title:   Developer Contributions Governance 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out details of the new Community Infrastructure Legislation enacted in 

September 2019 and makes recommendations on how Watford should respond to those 

legal changes.  The report proposes overarching priorities for Strategic and Neighbourhood 

CIL spending and also refreshes the Council’s governance around CIL based on the 

experience that Watford has gained since becoming a CIL charging authority since 2015.  

1.2 While smaller projects that are prioritised can be funded through the Neighbourhood CIL 

pot, it is recommended that Strategic CIL resources not be allocated immediately but built 

up in order to fund major infrastructure to support development in the Borough.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Cabinet are asked to: 

a) Remove the Regulation 123 list to reflect changes in the Community Infrastructure Levy 

legislation which means it is no longer applicable from September 2019. 

b) Agree updated governance methodology for Strategic CIL and the Neighbourhood CIL 

portion as set out in this report to manage the spending of CIL receipts.  

c) Agree the priorities for Strategic and Neighbourhood CIL spending as set out in this 

report. 

d) Note that Strategic CIL resources will not be allocated at this point but will be built up in 

order to provide a fund for major infrastructure to support development in the future. 

e) Agree to delegate powers to approve the Infrastructure Funding Statement (as required 

by the new legislation to replace the s62 report on developer contributions spend) for 

publication to the Group Head of Place Shaping. 

f) Agree new charges for the monitoring and administration of section 106 agreements. 

 Contact officer: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Dunsford, Planning Policy Section 

Head 

 ian.dunsford@watford.gov.uk  01923 278280 

Report approved by: 

Helen Fisher, Interim Group Head of Place Shaping  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.dunsford@watford.gov.uk


3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 

3.1 BACKGROUND 

3.2 Watford became a Community Infrastructure Charging Authority on 1 April 2015. CIL is the 

main way in which the council now collects contributions from developers for infrastructure 

provision to support development in the Local Plan.  

3.3 Since then the Council has collected c£3m from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Of 

this 80% is in the Strategic Infrastructure pot, 15% in the Neighbourhood Pot and the 

remaining 5% set aside for admin and Exacom software costs to support the CIL in line wit
[...]
ement to ‘support the development of the area’ is met. The wider definition 
means that the neighbourhood portion can be spent on things other than infrastructure (as 
defined in the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations) provided it is concerned with 
addressing the demands that development places on the area.  
 

3.15 National planning policy guidance states: “Communities without a parish or town council can 

still benefit from the neighbourhood portion. If there is no parish or town council, the 

charging authority will retain the levy receipts but should engage with the communities 

where development has taken place and agree with them how best to spend the 

neighbourhood funding. Charging authorities should set out clearly and transparently their 

approach to engaging with neighbourhoods using their regular communication tools for 

example, website, newsletters, etc. The use of neighbourhood funds should therefore match 

priorities expressed by local communities, including priorities set out formally in 

neighbourhood plans.” 

 

3.16 A governance methodology for Strategic CIL is proposed in the section below to ensure that 

the money collected through the Community Infrastructure Levy is spent in the most 

appropriate way to support development identified in the Watford Local Plan. The 

Neighbourhood CIL governance methodology is also proposed to identify and engage on 

projects suitable for funding from the neighbourhood pot. Where appropriate the council 

will work to align funding priorities through Strategic and Neighbourhood CIL.  

 

 

3.17 THE INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN AND STRATEGIC CIL 

 

3.18 CIL is designed to help support new development as set out in Watford’s Local Plan. 

Different types of infrastructure projects will be needed to support planned housing and 

employment development and so information on these projects is gathered to ensure 

deliverability of the plan and to prioritise infrastructure delivery. This information is collated 

in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP). It should be noted that some projects that appear in 

Page 6



the Infrastructure Delivery Plan are not suitable for CIL funding, for example they may be 

addressing an existing infrastructure deficit or already have funding from another source and 

many are not deliverable in the short term. 

 

3.19 The IDP is prepared in partnership with infrastructure providers, councillors, internal and 

external stakeholders who have been given the opportunity to suggest schemes and provide 

regular updates on projects. The IDP is updated regularly by the Planning Policy team with 

approval delegated to the Group Head of Place Shaping in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder, it forms part of the evidence base to the Local Plan.  

 

3.20 PROCESS 

 

3.21 CIL spending and the new requirements for Infrastructure Funding Statements are 

something that should fit in with existing processes. Projects are to be identified from the 

IDP and spending Strategic CIL money needs to be considered as investment through the 

Capital Programme within the council. Clear priorities, as set out in this report are to be 

agreed for funding.   

 

3.22 It is proposed that the allocation of CIL money to projects will be made through an annual 

programming process. This will support the new requirement to produce an Infrastructure 

Funding Statement detailing spend and commitments for spend on priority infrastructure 

projects annually.  

 

3.23 The council will consult to understand any infrastructure needs arising from development in 

the forthcoming year and add these to the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. These projects may 

be at a pre-feasibility stage but as much information regarding costs, timescales and 

deliverable outcomes as possible should be provided on the pro forma. Information should 

be fed into updates of the IDP as it becomes available through feasibility and PID work. 

Where projects s
[...]
ertfordshire area. Council priorities are the cultural 

strategy, roads and transport and education. This is reflected in the draft Local Plan policy on 

Infrastructure Provision.  

 

Policy V9.5 Infrastructure Provision 

Planning permission, except for householders, will be granted where it is 

demonstrated that there is, or will be, sufficient infrastructure capacity to 

support and meet all the requirements arising from the proposed development. 

Infrastructure provision will reflect the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and its 

successor documents.  

Priority projects include: 

 Education facilities; 

 On site green infrastructure and connectivity to the wider network; 

 Sustainable transport using the safeguarded Metropolitan Line 

Extension route and projects set out in the Local Transport Plan and 

related strategies; 

 Future-proofed communications infrastructure, in particular 

broadband; 

 Wayfinding and public arts projects as identified in Watford Borough 

Council Cultural Strategy. 

The Council will work with key infrastructure providers and partners to 

deliver new infrastructure that will meet the needs of Watford and support 

growth in the South West Hertfordshire area. 

Page 8



3.30 Projects that bid for Strategic CIL money will be assessed against the following priorities:  

 

3.31 In order for the council to help deliver larger, costlier infrastructure schemes, and given the 

relatively small scale of CIL receipts received by the Council, it is necessary to let CIL receipts 

accumulate. Some infrastructure schemes are estimated to cost several million pounds. 

Allowing CIL receipts to accumulate in this way will mean there is a larger funding pot to 

draw from when these important infrastructure schemes are ready to implement.  

 

3.32 The Council also want to balance the delivery of large schemes with smaller schemes that 

will benefit residents and visitors in the short-term. It is considered that a £200,000 CIL 

funded minor schemes budget is appropriate. This would be delegated to the Group Head of 

Place Shaping and subject to the normal budget processes within the Council. 

 

3.33 Projects will be identified from the Infrastructure Delivery Plan clearly demonstrating how 

they are supporting growth identified within Watford’s Local Plan. They will then be 

shortlisted and fed into the capital programme. Capital programme projects for the next 

financial year are taken to the February Cabinet. Projects will be shortlisted by applying the 

following criteria: 

 

 Are CIL monies needed to deliver the project? 

 Does the project meet a local need or demand that has arisen from new 

development? 

 Does the infrastructure help meet at least one of the council’s priorities? 

 When can the infrastructure be delivered (does it have the necessary 

approvals in place)? 

 Are clear project costs and funding known? 

 Is the project identified within a relevant local strategy? 

 

3.34 The first criterion ensures that all infrastructure projects from the IDP that do not require CIL 

money are removed at the outset. The second is essential as CIL money can only be spent on 

projects that meet this.  

 

3.35 Once the evidence has been collated, officers will prepare a series of recommendations for 

the release of CIL funds for the following financial year. These recommendations will be 

reported to Strategic Leadership Team, Portfolio Holders and Cabinet. Recommendations 

will then be made to Cabinet on what CIL should be spent on within the next financial year. 

Recommendations for CIL spend in future years may also be made. Once agreed 

commitments will be reflected in the next Infrastructure Funding Statement as well as the 

quarterly CIL and Section 106 spend report. 

 

STRATEGIC CIL PRIORITIES 

 Sustainable transport using the safeguarded Metropolitan Line Extension 

route and projects set out in the Local Transport Plan and related strategies. 

 Gree
[...]
cepting bids will begin again   

 

3.41 The Watford Neighbourhood CIL Decision Process Protocol diagram below shows how this 

will work. 

 

 

3.42 USE OF SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 

 

3.43 The adoption of the Community Infrastructure Levy has meant that section 106 Planning 

Obligations are used less often, however, they remain essential in delivering onsite 

infrastructure including projects set out in the IDP and affordable housing as set out in Local 

Plan policy. Monies secured from section 106 agreements are kept separate from the CIL 

money as they are specific to each development. 

 

3.44 Section 106 planning obligations will continue to be used for infrastructure such as on-site 

open space, allotments, play areas, playing pitches, sustainable transport, recycle bins and 

securing affordable housing.  

 

3.45 Monitoring will ensure compliance with the statutory regulations as well as demonstrating 

transparency and financial accountability.  

 

 

3.46 SECTION 106 MONITORING AND ADMINISTRATION 

 

3.47 The 2019 CIL regulation allow Local Authorities to charge a fee through section 106 to 

contribute toward the cost of monitoring and reporting on developer contributions. The 

regulations state that this fee should be ‘fair’ and ‘reasonable’. 

Page 11



 

3.48 To collect data for the Infrastructure Funding Statement, it is recommended that local 

authorities monitor data on planning obligations in line with the government’s data format. 

This data should include details of the development and site and any trigger points or 

deadlines for contributions. Local authorities should also record when developer 

contributions are received and when contributions have been spent or transferred to other 

parties. Authorities must also report on monitoring fees in their infrastructure funding 

statements.  

 

3.49 The council currently charge a set fee of £350 per section 106 agreement. It is not 

considered that this is ‘fair’ as
[...]
owth Board Memorandum of 

Understanding set out in appendix 2  
 
 Further information: 
 Helen Fisher – Interim Group Head of Place-Shaping 
 helen.fisher@watford.gov.uk; ext 8044 
 
 Report approved by: Manny Lewis, Managing Director  
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Completion of the Development Programme and prioritisation of the future work 

programme in September represented a significant milestone in the Growth Board’s first 
year.  As the Board moves into its next stage and starts to focus on implementation, agreeing 
to a joint statement setting out how the 11 Councils and Local Enterprise Partnership intend 
to work together in future will be an important public statement of intent and purpose 
(particularly in  engagement with HM Government).  

 
Background  

 
4.2 Leaders / elected Mayors and the LEP Chairman agreed at the September 2019 Hertfordshire 

Growth Board meeting that the Chief Executives group would be asked to commission the 
preparation of a draft MOU for consideration at the Hertfordshire Growth Board.  The 
attached MoU is that document. 

 
4.3 Confirming the Board’s intentions through the agreed MoU will signal to residents, partners, 

business and Government the clarity of our intent and the commitment to continued 
development in the effectiveness of collaborative place-based working across Hertfordshire.  

Page 22



It will mark the forward movement from the completion of the development programme 
stage and on into implementation.  

 
4.4 In terms of scope and content, the draft MoU sets out the core objectives and aims of 

working through the Hertfordshire Growth Board, the principles of partnership between the 
parties to the agreement, and also importantly, what is not within the scope of the 
Hertfordshire Growth Board. The MoU addresses: 

 The objectives of the collaboration’s focus on strategic planning and positioning, 
infrastructure, homes, climate change, and economy.  The aims of the collaboration 
expand on the 
[...]
 across Hertfordshire and is the single body that government can talk with about 
an enhanced collaborative relationship in future. 

 
4.8 Cabinet are asked to note that there are official to official level discussions taking place with 

HM Government (MHCLG) on behalf of the Growth Board. The feedback from MHCLG has 
been that Government places real importance on the single conversation approach to place-
based discussions. Progressing the MoU to its completion to evidence that position in 
parallel with these discussions will be critical. 

 
 
 
 

Suggested Timescales  

Page 23



 
4.9 All Districts and Hertfordshire County Council are being asked to agree to the MoU before 

the end of 2019.  If left until later in the financial year there is a danger that the signing off 
process in individual councils would run into budget approval time and then the local pre-
election period. These processes will understandably have to take priority, but it would then 
make achievement of a joint statement very difficult to deliver without significant slippage 
and loss of momentum. 

 
4.10 A joint press statement has been prepared for all organisations to use for the approval 

process once the Hertfordshire Growth Board has agreed next steps. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications. 

Should individual projects be brought forward under the Memorandum of 
Understanding, these will be brought forward as part of the normal budget process. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that as stated in the 

body of the report this is not a binding legal document but a statement of how the 
parties will work together.  

 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination
[...]
to: 

 Set out the shared vision for place and growth in Hertfordshire and the strategic 
priorities that will guide how the Partners collectively respond to demographic, 
economic and social challenges and work together for the continued success of 
a thriving Hertfordshire; 

 Identify investment opportunities and potential sources of funding, including 
from central government, from private sources and locally, and where 
appropriate agree investment locally for the benefit of Hertfordshire; 

 Speak with one voice to central government, academia, delivery partners, 
business and Hertfordshire residents, taking advantage of its place narrative and 
the scale of twelve Partners coming together; 

 Agree and deliver on Partners’ shared priorities for infrastructure investment and 
development now and in the future; 

 Lead on developing and securing the emerging agreement with central 
government to support infrastructure and housing, engaging with central 
government to secure buy-in, and acting as the accountable body for governance 
and delivery; 

 Support the North East Central Herts and South West Herts planning 
partnerships and help facilitate strategic alignment of the joint planning work 
undertaken with each other and adjacent Local Planning Authorities. 

 

4. Principles of Partnership 

 

4.1.  The Partners recognise the following benefits of stronger partnership working on 
place-based working in Hertfordshire: 

 Building on the strengths of the two-tier system of local government, delivering 
at a local level while solving problems at a larger scale; 

 Identifying and delivering local needs in collaboration with other strategic 
partners such as NHS, Police Constabulary and local businesses; 

 Responding to challenges that extend beyond local authority boundaries such as 
strategic infrastructure delivery, traffic congestion, air quality, carbon reduction 
and affordable housing; 

 Providing leadership of place at a county wide scale, helping to deliver joined up 
strategic and spatial planning appropriate for Hertfordshire’s villages, towns, and 
cathedral city; 

Page 32



 Delivering at scale, with greater impact (the sum of what the Partners deliver 
together being greater than the sum of each individual authority’s part) and with 
a single voice and message that commands the attention of government, 
investors and residents. 

 

4.2. The Partners agree to the following principles to achieve the core objectives and aims 
set out in paragraph 3 above: 

 The shared growth agenda – the Partners will individually work towards the 
Partners’ shared growth challenges and ambitions, and in alignment with a 
collective coherent growth programme. The Partners may take advantage of 
their collective scale to maximise impact and shall endeavour to work across 
departments, authorities and boundaries; 

 Strategic alignment – the Partners will seek strategic alignment with the 
emerging Hertfordshire Local Industrial Strategy, the emerging North East 
Central Herts and South West Herts Joint Strategic Spatial Plans, other groups 
and forums within Hertfordshire, regional bodies and neighbouring areas; 

 Governance – the Partners will collectively secure the right governance, scrutiny, 
and transparency arrangements for the Hertfordshire Growth Board and 
underlying programmes, mindful of our local political environment and two-tier 
system of government. Local identity is one of Hertfordshire’s strengths and the 
Partners will ensure that local identities and voices are not lost, and that 
pragmatic and flexible policies reflect local need;  

 Designed around places – the Partners will support the development of Joint 
Strategic Spatial Plans and adopt a place-based delivery approach that addresses 
our shared challenges – connectivity, affordable homes, inclusive economic 
growth, protecting the environment, tacking climate change, and building 
healthy, safe communities; 

 Collaboration – the Partners wil

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

2 December 2019 
 
Present: Mayor Taylor  (Chair) 
 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin 

 
Officers: Managing Director 

Interim Group Head of Place Shaping 
Principal Planner (Policy) 
Head of Legal Services 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Officer (IS) 

 
42   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Williams (Portfolio Holder for Client Services). 

 
43   Disclosure of interests (if any)  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

44   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

45   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor advised that agenda item 5 dealt with CIL (Community Infrastructure 
Levy). 
 

46   Developer Contributions Governance  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Interim Group Head of Place Shaping which 
set out details of the new Community Infrastructure Legislation (CIL) enacted 
in September 2019.  The report recommended the council’s response to the 
legal changes. 
 
Councillor Sharpe introduced the report, explaining that it dealt with the 
methodology and arrangements for CIL and emphasised the importance of 
the 15% neighbourhood portion of the levy.  Councillor Sharpe also gave 
additional information on the strategic part of the levy, namely that funds 



 
2 

obtained under this part of the levy would be accrued to allow spending on 
larger scale projects.   
 
Mayor Taylor commented that it was important to find the correct balance of 
charging, when compared to five nearby authorities.  He enquired if the 
Watford Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy was set high 
enough.   
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Collett, it was noted that the CIL 
charging schedule was being reviewed as part of the evidence base for the 
draft Local Plan.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Regulation 123 list be removed to reflect changes in the 

Community Infrastructure Levy legislation which means it is no longer 
applicable from September 2019. 

 
2. that updated governance methodology for Strategic CIL and 

Neighbourhood CIL portion, as set out in this report to manage the 
spending of CIL receipts, be agreed. 

 
3. that the priorities for Strategic and Neighbourhood CIL spending, as set out 

in the report, be agreed. 
 
4. that it be noted that Strategic CIL resources will not be allocated at this 

point but will be built up in order to provide a fund for major infrastructure 
to support development in the future. 

 
5. that delegated powers to the Group Head of Place Shaping be agreed to 

approve the Infrastructure Funding Statement (as required by the new 
legislation to replace the s62 report on developer contributions spend) for 
publication. 

 
6. that new charges for the monitoring and administration of section 106 

agreements be agreed. 
 

47   Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Interim Group Head of Place Shaping which 
sought approval for the council to sign up to the Memorandum of Understanding 
for the Hertfordshire Growth Board. 
 



 
3 

Mayor Taylor introduced the report and invited Councillor Sharpe to make 
comment.    
 
Councillor Sharpe commented that the Hertfordshire Growth Board was 
represented at Leader/Mayoral level and was important to maximise the 
investment in Hertfordshire. Such an understanding between the local 
authorities gave far more weight at a national level when bidding for resources.  
He added that the South-West Herts Board sat under the Growth Board.   
 
Mayor Taylor added that whilst there was already considerable alignment 
between the authorities, he welcomed the move towards a more tangible level 
of agreement.   
 
The discussion concluded with Councillor Watkin commenting that this 
Memorandum of Understanding built on the two tier system of government.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the draft Hertfordshire Growth Board Memorandum of Understanding, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be approved. 
 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.10 pm 
 

 

 


